ONE HUNDRED EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

FIRST SESSION

LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTION 173

Introduced by Briese, 41.

WHEREAS, Dennis Walters held to the highest standard of persistence and dedication in coaching and teaching and was a strong supporter of community within sports; and

WHEREAS, Dennis taught at Boone Central High School in Albion for fortyfive years. He was the industrial arts teacher and driver's education instructor. He coached boys football and wrestling and girls golf; and

WHEREAS, in 2015, Dennis received the Nebraska Coaching Association service award for his forty-five years of coaching and some of his fondest memories were winning state championships and being recognized and awarded for this dedication; and

WHEREAS, besides coaching and teaching, Dennis enjoyed fishing, being surrounded by his loving family, and going on cruises with his wife Diane; and

WHEREAS, Dennis passed away on May 3, 2023, and he will be remembered for his persistence, dedication, and his desire to never quit despite the weather; and

WHEREAS, knowledge Dennis passed down to the students he taught and players he coached over the years will remain close to each student and player.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MEMBERS OF THE ONE HUNDRED EIGHTH LEGISLATURE OF NEBRASKA, FIRST SESSION:

- 1. That the Legislature recognizes the dedication of Dennis Walters to teaching and sports.
- 2. That the Legislature offers its condolences to the family, friends, and students of Dennis Walters.
 - 3. That a copy of this resolution be sent to the family of Dennis Walters.